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Format
System

VHS/
NTSC

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL
VHS/

NTSC

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL
VHS/
NTSC

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

Applicant

Catalina Video
Distributing NZ
Ltd.

Video Wholesalers
Ltd.

Videocorp
International Ltd.

Catalina Video
Distributing NZ
Ltd.

Videocorp
International Ltd.

Video One Ltd.

Taboo Erotica
(Galaxy Video
Ltd.)

Catalina Video
Distributing NZ
Ltd.

Caballero Video Ltd.

Warner Home Video
Ltd.

Monday, 28 November 1988

VHS/PAL

VHS/
NTSC

Video Wholesalers
Ltd.

Video Entertainment
Ltd.

Tuesday, 29 November 1988

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/PAL

VHS/
NTSC

VHS/PAL

Taboo Erotica
(Galaxy Video
Ltd.)

Taboo Erotica
(Galaxy Video
Ltd.)

Video One Ltd.

Video One Ltd.

CEL

Video Vega (Video
Utopia)

Warner Home Video

Director

Matt Sterling

Henri Pachard

David Kellogg and

others

Matt Sterling

Gordon Hessler

Anthony J.

Christopher

Richard Eagle

Matt Sterling

Paul Thomas

Larry Cohen

Bill Blackman

Paul Thomas

Gerard Damiano

Ken Gibbs

Joseph Merhi

David A. Prior

Katt Shea Ruben

Paul Thomas

Larry Cohen

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Title

INCH BY INCH
The Matt Sterling
Collection

THE LIFE AND
LOVES OF NIKKI
CHARM

1989 PLAYBOY
VIDEO
PLAYMATE
CALENDAR

A MATTER OF
SIZE

PRAY FOR DEATH

Savage Man . . .

Savage Beast

Red Heat

Creepers A

Nightmare Alive

Lost

Hamburger

Special Police

‘Free Ride’

FATAL PULSE

Rambo III

Near Dark

Return of the Living

Dead Part I

Good Morning

Vietnam

Near Dark

BORN TO BE
WILD

LIKE A HORSE
A Matter of Size

HEIRESS
Safe Sex

ISLAND OF THE
ALIVE
Frantic

HOT AMBER
NIGHTS

CAUGHT IN THE
ACT

Twins

Oral Majority Il
Breakin

Sinset Boulevard

MAXIMUM HEAD

MY SWEETEST
TABOO

THE NEWLY
DEADS

DEADLY PREY

STRIPPED TO
KILL

Michael
dJackson . . . The

Legend Continues
Hide and Go Shriek
Masquerade

Ghost Chase
Moonstruck

The Suicide Club
Big Bad Mama II
To Heal a Nation
God Bless the Child
GOOD EVENING,
VIET NAM!

The Greater
American Blonde
Oral Majority Black
Part Two

IT'S ALIVE

Running Time
F

61.46

87.03

51.20

67.04

93.46

83.25

76.30

67.21

55.37

90.17

73.07

65.00

81.26

78.47

76.45

82.53

67.47

87.05

0.51

1.03
232

0.39
143
1.34
1.46
143

0.47
249

1.34

2.16
2.38

514

247

1.10

3.24
1.20
3.35
2.50

0.40
147
1.19
142
1.46
1.25
1.21
1.31
1.30

3.56

4.07

Country
of
Origin

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

US.A.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

US.A.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

USA.

Decision
(including
description)

18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains violence

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; content may
disturb

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Not indecent: Suitable for
persons 16 years of age
and over; content may
offend—violence and/or
offensive language

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains violence

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains violence

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; content may
disturb

Indecent in the hands of
persons under the age of
18 years; contains explicit
sexual material

Indecent in the hands of

Reasons for
Refusal,
Excisions

Reason: sex

Excision: sex

Excisions: sex

Excisions: sex and
sexual violence

Excisions: violence

No. 10

Remarks



