NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Format System	Applicant	Director	Title	Running F	Time T	Country of Origin	Decision (including description)	Reasons for Refusal, Excisions	Remarks
VHS/ NTSC	Catalina Video Distributing NZ Ltd.	Matt Sterling	INCH BY INCH The Matt Sterling Collection	61.46	0.51	U.S.A.	18 years; contains explicit sexual material Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit		
VHS/PAL	Video Wholesalers Ltd.	Henri Pachard	THE LIFE AND LOVES OF NIKKI	87.03		U.S.A.	sexual material Indecent	Reason: sex	
VHS/PAL	Videocorp International Ltd.	David Kellogg and others	CHARM 1989 PLAYBOY VIDEO PLAYMATE CALENDAR	51.20		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years		
VHS/ NTSC	Catalina Video Distributing NZ Ltd.	Matt Sterling	A MATTER OF SIZE	67.04		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		
VHS/PAL	Videocorp International Ltd.	Gordon Hessler	PRAY FOR DEATH Savage Man Savage Beast Red Heat Creepers A Nightmare Alive Lost Hamburger Special Police	93.46	1.03 2.32 0.39 1.43 1.34 1.46	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains violence		
VHS/PAL	Video One Ltd.	Anthony J. Christopher	'Free Ride' FATAL PULSE Rambo III Near Dark Return of the Living Dead Part II Good Morning Vietnam	83.25	1.43 0.47 2.49 1.34 2.16	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; content may disturb		
VHS/PAL	Taboo Erotica (Galaxy Video Ltd.)	Richard Eagle	Near Dark BORN TO BE WILD	76.30	2.38	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material	Excision: sex	
VHS/ NTSC	Catalina Video Distributing NZ Ltd.	Matt Sterling	LIKE A HORSE A Matter of Size	67.21	5.14	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		
VHS/PAL	Caballero Video Ltd.	Paul Thomas	HEIRESS Safe Sex	55.37	2.47	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material	Excisions: sex	
VHS/PAL	Warner Home Video Ltd.	Larry Cohen	ISLAND OF THE ALIVE Frantic	90.17	1.10	U.S.A.	Not indecent: Suitable for persons 16 years of age and over; content may offend—violence and/or offensive language		
Monday, 28 VHS/PAL	November 1988 Video Wholesalers Ltd.	Bill Blackman	HOT AMBER NIGHTS	73.07		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit		
VHS/ NTSC	Video Entertainment Ltd.	Paul Thomas	CAUGHT IN THE ACT Twins Oral Majority II Breakin Sinset Boulevard	65.00	3.24 1.20 3.35 2.50	U.S.A.	sexual material Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material	Excisions: sex and sexual violence	
Tuesday, 29	November 1988								
VHS/PAL	Taboo Erotica (Galaxy Video Ltd.)	Gerard Damiano	MAXIMUM HEAD	81.26		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		
VHS/PAL	Taboo Erotica (Galaxy Video Ltd.)	Ken Gibbs	MY SWEETEST TABOO	78.47		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		
VHS/PAL	Video One Ltd.	Joseph Merhi	THE NEWLY DEADS	76.45		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains violence	Excisions: violence	
VHS/PAL	Video One Ltd.	David A. Prior	DEADLY PREY	84.56		U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains violence		
VHS/PAL	CEL	Katt Shea Ruben	STRIPPED TO KILL Michael Jackson The Legend Continues Hide and Go Shriek Masquerade Ghost Chase Moonstruck The Suicide Club Big Bad Mama II To Heal a Nation God Bless the Child	82.53	0.40 1.47 1.19 1.42 1.46 1.25 1.21 1.31 1.30	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; content may disturb		
VHS/ NTSC	Video Vega (Video Utopia)	Paul Thomas	GOOD EVENING, VIET NAM! The Greater American Blonde Oral Majority Black	67.47	3.56	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of persons under the age of 18 years; contains explicit sexual material		
VHS/PAL	Warner Home Video	Larry Cohen	Part Two IT'S ALIVE	87.05	4.07	U.S.A.	Indecent in the hands of		

302

No. 10